

04-5277-cr

To Be Argued By:
WILLIAM J. NARDINI

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-5277-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

ARLEX HOLGUIN,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF AND GOVERNMENT APPENDIX FOR
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	viii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	4
Statement of Facts	6
A. The Offense Conduct	6
B. Indictment and Plea	7
C. Sentencing	9
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	13
I. The District Court Did Not Err Under <i>Booker</i> by Sentencing the Defendant to the Five-Year Mandatory Minimum Term of Imprisonment Established by 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)	13
A. Relevant Facts	13
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	13
C. Discussion	17
1. In Light of <i>Booker</i> , § 3553(f) Should Be Interpreted to Authorize District Courts to Impose Sentences Below the Mandatory Minimum Sentence, and in Light of an Advisory Guideline	

System, for Defendants Who Are Eligible for the Safety Valve.	18
2. <i>Booker</i> Does Not Disturb Settled Law that a Defendant Is Eligible for the Safety Valve Only by Proving to a Judge by a Preponderance of the Evidence That He Has Satisfied All Five Eligibility Criteria	22
3. The District Court Did Not Violate the Defendant’s Fifth or Sixth Amendment Rights by Making Sentencing Findings Relating to His Mandatory Minimum Sentence	28
4. The District Court’s Findings Regarding the Defendant’s Safety-Valve Eligibility Did Not Increase the Maximum Penalty to Which He Was Lawfully Exposed	29
Conclusion	34
Certification Per Fed. R. App. P. 32(A)(7)(C)	
Addendum of Statutes and Sentencing Guidelines	
Government Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	29
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 125 S. Ct. 716 (2005)	21
<i>Farrell v. Czarnetzky</i> , 566 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1977)	32
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	21
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	32

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	31
<i>United States v. Antonakopoulos</i> , 399 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Bazel</i> , 80 F.3d 1140 (6th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Bermudez</i> , 407 F.3d 536 (1st Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D. Va. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Conde</i> , 178 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 2005 WL 395439 (D.Utah Feb. 17, 2005) ...	18, 19
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 106 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)	31
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 329 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003)	20, 28

<i>United States v. Luciano</i> , 311 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	21
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 405 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Pettus</i> , 303 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 313 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1051 (2003)	17
<i>United States v. Reynoso</i> , 239 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2000)	15, 31
<i>United States v. Rojas-Coria</i> , 401 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 2005 WL 1253478 (2d Cir. May 27, 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Sharpley</i> , 399 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , No. 04-10167 (May 14, 2005)	12, 26, 33
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc)	30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 vii
18 U.S.C. § 3553 *passim*
21 U.S.C. § 841 *passim*
21 U.S.C. § 846 7
21 U.S.C. § 848 23, 25

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) vii
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 35
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 9, 14
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1 2, 9, 10, 24
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1 24
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2 17, 27
